

No. 09-30036

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

OREN ADAR, Individually and as Parent and Next Friend of J.C.A.-S., a  
Minor ; and MICKEY RAY SMITH, Individually and as Parent and Next  
Friend of J.C.A.-S., a Minor,

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,

v.

DARLENE W. SMITH, in Her Capacity as State Registrar and Director,  
Office of Vital Records and Statistics, State of Louisiana Department of  
Health and Hospitals;

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Louisiana

---

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
AND AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF LOUISIANA  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES OREN ADAR AND  
MICKEY RAY SMITH AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE

---

KATIE M. SCHWARZTMANN  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF  
LOUISIANA  
P.O. Box 56157  
New Orleans LA 70156

NOAH LEVINE  
P. PATTY LI  
MATTHEW D. BENEDETTO  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
399 Park Avenue  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 230-8800

COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE ACLU AND ACLU OF LOUISIANA

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. INDIVIDUALS CAN VINDICATE RIGHTS UNDER THE FULL FAITH AND CREDIT CLAUSE IN AN ACTION BROUGHT PURSUANT TO 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2
A. Section 1983 Creates a Cause of Action for Violations of Constitutional Rights by State Actors and Is Broadly Construed.....	2
B. The Full Faith and Credit Clause Confers “Rights, Privileges or Immunities” Within the Meaning of § 1983 .....	5
C. Rights Arising Under the Full Faith and Credit Clause Can Be Vindicated in a § 1983 Action.....	7
1. “Structural” provisions of the Constitution can give rise to rights that may be vindicated under Section 1983 .....	7
2. The implied cause of action cases do not address the issue of whether rights arising under the Full Faith and Credit Clause can be vindicated under § 1983.....	9
II. THE REGISTRAR’S REFUSAL TO ISSUE AN AMENDED BIRTH CERTIFICATE VIOLATES INFANT J’S RIGHTS UNDER THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE BY DRAWING AN IMPERMISSIBLE CLASSIFICATION AMONG ADOPTED LOUISIANA-BORN CHILDREN .....	13
A. The Registrar’s Practice Improperly Treats Adopted Louisiana-Born Children Differently Based on the Marital Status of Their Adoptive Parents.....	14

B. The Registrar’s Practice Improperly Denies the Impartial Assistance of State Government Services to Innocent Children Who Have No Other Recourse ..... 17

C. The State Can Put Forth No Rational Reason, Let Alone a Substantial One, to Justify the Classification ..... 19

D. Expressing Moral Disapproval of the Marital Status or Sexual Orientation of Adoptive Parents Is Not a Legitimate Government Interest ..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Alaska Civil Liberties Union v. State</i> , 122 P.3d 781 (Ak. 2005).....	21
<i>Baker v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998).....	5, 11, 12
<i>Brown v. Gerdes</i> , 321 U.S. 178 (1944).....	6
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	14, 19
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992).....	4
<i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991).....	passim
<i>Department of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	23
<i>Finstuen v. Crutcher</i> , 496 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	6
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989).....	3
<i>Gomez v. Perez</i> , 409 U.S. 535 (1973).....	15
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	13
<i>Hooper v. Bernalillo Cnty. Assessor</i> , 472 U.S. 612 (1985).....	20

<i>Lalli v. Lalli</i> , 439 U.S. 259 (1978).....	15
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	22
<i>Magnolia Petr. Co. v. Hunt</i> , 320 U.S. 430 (1943).....	8
<i>Manhattan Life Ins. Co. of New York v. Cohen</i> , 234 U.S. 123, 134 (1914).....	6
<i>Mathews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976).....	23
<i>Mills v. Habluetzel</i> , 456 U.S. 91 (1982).....	15
<i>Milwaukee Cnty. v. M.E. White Co.</i> , 296 U.S. 268 (1935).....	6, 8, 11
<i>Minnesota v. Northern Sec. Co.</i> , 194 U.S. 48 (1904).....	10, 11
<i>Monell v. New York City Dept. of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	4
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	3
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	4
<i>Pacific Emp'rs Ins. Co. v. Industrial Accident Comm'n</i> , 306 U.S. 493 (1939).....	5, 12
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	15, 16, 19, 22

<i>Sherrer v. Sherrer</i> , 334 U.S. 343 (1948).....	11
<i>Tanner v. Oregon Health Sciences Univ.</i> , 157 Or. App. 507, 971 P.2d 435 (Or. App. 1998).....	21
<i>Thompson v. Thompson</i> , 484 U.S. 174 (1988).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Trimble v. Gordon</i> , 430 U.S. 762 (1977).....	15
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 445 U.S. 23 (1980).....	15
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007).....	4
<i>Weber v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 164 (1972).....	14, 15, 23
<i>Williams v. Vermont</i> , 472 U.S. 14 (1985).....	20
<i>Wisconsin v. Pelican Ins. Co.</i> , 127 U.S. 265 (1888).....	11
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982).....	20
